DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

DISBARMENTS

On December 20, 2016, Ingrid K. Stamps
[#19025050], 56, of Fort Worth, received a
default judgment of disbarment. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 7 Grievance Com-
mittee found that Stamps violated a
disciplinary judgment of suspension by prac-
ticing law while she was actively suspended.

Stamps violated Rule 8.04(a)(7). She
was ordered to pay $637.50 in attorneys’
fees and $374.50 in direct expenses.

RESIGNATIONS

On January 17, 2017, the Supreme Court
of Texas accepted the resignation in lieu
of discipline of Christopher Michael
Dupuy [#24003931], 45, of Kemah. At
the time of Dupuy’s resignation, there were
five grievances pending against him. In
representing clients, he neglected the legal
matters entrusted to him, failed to keep
his clients reasonably informed about the
status of their legal matters and to promptly
comply with reasonable requests for infor-
mation, failed to hold funds belonging in
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whole or in part to a client that were in his
possession in connection with a represen-
tation separate from his own property, and
withdrew from representing a client that
caused a material adverse effect on the inter-
ests of the client. Upon termination of
representation, Dupuy failed to take steps
to the extent reasonably practicable to
protect his client’s interests, such as giving
the client reasonable notice and allowing
time for employment of other counsel. In
the course of litigation, he took a position
that unreasonably increased the costs and
other burdens of the case and that unrea-
sonably delayed resolution of the matter,
knowingly made a false statement of
material fact or law to a tribunal, and
unlawfully obstructed another party’s
access to evidence; and in anticipation of
a dispute, he unlawfully altered, destroyed,
or concealed a document or other material
that a competent lawyer would believe
has potential or actual evidentiary value.
Dupuy knowingly disobeyed, or advised
clients to disobey, an obligation under the
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standing rules of or a ruling by a tribunal;
committed a serious crime or committed
any other criminal act that reflected
adversely on his honesty, trustworthiness,
or fitness as a lawyer in other respects; and
engaged in conduct involving dishonesty,
fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.
Dupuy violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
1.14(a), 1.15(b)(1), 1.15(d), 3.02, 3.03(a)(1),
3.04(a), 3.04(d), 8.04(a)(2), and 8.04(a)(3).

On February 14, 2017, the Supreme
Court of Texas accepted the resignation
in lieu of discipline of Robert M. Jones
[#10951000], 72, of Duncanville. At the
time of Jones’ resignation, there were three
pending matters against him alleging
neglecting a legal matter entrusted to the
lawyer; failing to keep a client reasonably
informed about the status of a matter and
promptly complying with reasonable
requests for information; upon termination
of representation, taking steps to the extent
reasonably practicable to protect a client’s
interests, such as giving reasonable notice
to the client, allowing time for employment
of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled, and
refunding any advance payments of fees
that have not been earned; and engaging
in the practice of law when the lawyer is on
inactive status or when the lawyer’s right
to practice has been suspended or terminated.

Jones violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(11).

On February 14, 2017, the Supreme
Court of Texas accepted the resignation
in lieu of discipline of Ronald B. Layer
[#12065700], 67, of San Antonio. At the
time of his resignation, Layer had one
grievance pending alleging he failed to
keep a client’s funds in a trust account

separate from his own property.
Layer violated Rule 1.14(a).

SUSPENSIONS

On February 13, 2017, Helene Thaissa
W. Bergman [#02196500], 62, of Houston,
accepted a one-year fully probated suspen-
sion effective February 20, 2017. An evi-
dentiary panel of the District 4 Grievance
Committee found that Bergman neglected
her client’s legal matter by failing to take any
of the actions she was retained to perform.

Bergman violated Rule 1.01(b)(1). She
was ordered to pay $3,800 in restitution and
$1,000 in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

texasbar.com



On January 4, 2017, Quinon Alexis-
Rahshee Brooker [#24053771], 40, of
Houston, received a three-year partially
probated suspension effective February 1,
2017, with the month of June 2017 actively
suspended and the remainder probated. An
evidentiary panel of the District 4 Griev-
ance Committee found that in representing
a client, Brooker neglected the legal matter
entrusted to him and failed to hold funds
belonging in whole or in part to his client
that were in his possession in connection
with the representation in a trust account.

Brooker violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
1.14(a). He was ordered to pay $2,000 in

restitution and $1,400 in attorneys’ fees.

On February 21, 2017, Lorenzo Brown
[#03151500], 65, of DeSoto, received a
one-year partially probated suspension
effective April 1, 2017, with the first
three months actively suspended and the
remainder probated. The 14th Judicial
District Court of Dallas County found that
Brown committed professional misconduct
by violating Rule 1.14(a) [failing to hold
funds belonging in whole or in part to a
client that were in the lawyer’s possession
in connection with the representation
separate from the lawyer’s own property].

Brown was ordered to pay $1,115 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On February 24, 2017, Isaiah Roby
Jackson [#24071021], 41, of Midland,
accepted a two-year fully probated sus-
pension effective March 1, 2017. The
District 16 Grievance Committee found
that Jackson used professional association
funds for personal use without consent.

Jackson violated Rules 8.04(a)(1) and
8.04(a)(3). He was ordered to pay $2,820.34
in restitution and $1,200 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.

On February 8, 2017, Clyde Miller
[#14061950], 61, of Houston, received an
18-month partially probated suspension
effective April 1, 2017. The 151st District
Court of Harris County found that Miller
violated Rule 5.03(b)(1) [encouraged
conduct by a non-lawyer that would be a
violation of the rules if engaged in by a
lawyer], 7.03(b) [paid, gave, or offered to
pay a person not licensed to practice law
for soliciting prospective clients], 7.06(a)
[accepted or continued employment in a
matter when that employment was procured
by conduct prohibited by the Rules],
8.04(a)(2) [committed a criminal act that

texashar.com/thj

reflected adversely on his honesty],
8.04(a)(3) [engaged in conduct involving
dishonesty], and 8.04(a)(7) [violated a
disciplinary judgment].

On February 15, 2017, Andres Aaron
Ramos [#24005926], 45, of San Antonio,
received a three-year partially probated sus-
pension effective February 1, 2017, with the
first six months actively served and the
remainder probated. An evidentiary panel
of the District 12 Grievance Committee
found that Ramos neglected a client’s mat-
ter, failed to communicate with clients,
and failed to refund unearned fees.

Ramos violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
1.03(b), and 1.15(d). He was ordered to
pay $3,500 in restitution and $1,100 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On February 10, 2017, Jerry W. Scar-
brough [#17717500], 68, of Killeen,
accepted an agreed judgment of an 18-
month active suspension that began on
May 1, 2016, and ended October 4, 2016.
An agreed judgment found that Scar-
brough responded to various discovery
requests on behalf of his client. In two of
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the responses, Scarbrough failed to dis-
close or provide copies of recorded con-
versations of parties to the lawsuit. At a
hearing before the court, Scarbrough and
his client, who both testified, continued
to deny the existence of the recordings.
Scarbrough also contacted a deceased
party’s niece and left her with the
that he represented her
deceased uncle. At no time did Scar-
brough represent the deceased uncle.

Scarbrough violated Rules 3.03(a)(1),
8.04(a)(1), and 8.04(a)(3). He was ordered
to pay $1,000 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses.

impression

On January 31, 2017, Bryan Lee Sim-
mons [#24033190], 46, of Atlanta, agreed
to a nine-month fully probated suspen-
sion effective February 1, 2017. An evi-
dentiary panel of the District 1
Grievance Committee found that in June
2013, the complainant hired Simmons to
defend the complainant’s client in a civil
suit. Simmons neglected the legal matter,
failed to keep his client reasonably
informed about the status of the legal
matter, and failed to promptly comply
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with reasonable requests for information
from the client.

Simmons violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
1.03(a). He was ordered to pay $1,950 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On February 10, 2017, Paul Andrew
Smith [#24010408], 47, of Westlake Hills,
accepted a one-year fully probated sus-
pension effective November 1, 2017. An
evidentiary panel of the District 9 Griev-
ance Committee found that he was hired
to sue the complainant’s employer for
injuries the complainant sustained at
work on June 5, 2013. Smith filed the
original petition for personal injuries on
June 5, 2015, but did not request citation
until September 17, 2015. The defen-
dant filed a summary judgment motion
seeking to dismiss the suit on the grounds
that Smith had not used due diligence in
obtaining service. Smith did not file a
response to the summary judgment motion
but attended the hearing on the motion.
On January 7, 2016, the court granted the
defendant’s summary judgment motion.
Smith did not notify the complainant when
the motion was filed and did not notify her
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that the case had been dismissed.
Smith violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
1.03(a). He was ordered to pay $500 in

attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

PUBLIC REPRIMANDS

On February 6, 2017, Pattie Jo Nolan
[#24046615], 47, of Conroe, received an
agreed judgment of public reprimand. An
evidentiary panel of the District 3 Griev-
ance Committee found that Nolan failed
to promptly comply with reasonable
requests for information from her clients
and failed to respond to the grievance.

Nolan violated Rules 1.03(a) and
8.04(a)(8). She was ordered to pay $600

in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On February 16, 2017, Kurtis Scott
Rudkin [#00792103], 54, of Boerne,
accepted a public reprimand. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 15 Grievance
Committee found that Rudkin repre-
sented a client in a matter that was
adverse to a former client without consent.

Rudkin violated Rule 1.09(a)(3). He was
ordered to pay $2,400 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses. TBJ

RepresentingAttorneys

State-wide Practice

State Bar of Texas
Grievance Oversight Committee
Appointed by the Texas Supreme Court

Member, 2
Texas Board of
Disciplinary Appeals
Appointed by the Texas Supreme Court

Ch; 5 03
Vice Chairman, 6,
Member, 19¢

State Bar of Texas

Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct Committee

Member, 1993-1996

Disciplinary
Review Committee
Member, 1991-1992
Texas Bar Foundation, Fellow
State Bar of Texas, Member

Brazos County Bar Association, Member
Austin Bar Association, Member

V2 NS
\ & \)

WEST =« WEBB
ALLBRITTON
& GENTRY
Principal Office - 979.694.7000

1515 Emerald Plaza o College Station, TX 77845

Austin — By Appointment - 512.501.3617

1012 Rio Grande St. « Austin, TX 78701

westwebblaw.com

texasbar.com




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


